

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

DISTRICT: Kangpokpi

P.S.- Gamnom Saparmeina

Year: 2025

FIR No. 4(1)2025 G-SPM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 27/01/2025 at 7:00 AM

Converted from GD No. 17/G.SPM PS/2025, Dtd 26-01-2025

2.

| Sl. No. | Acts | Sections | |
|---------|------|---------------|--|
| 1 | BNS | 310(6)/309(4) | |

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from: 25/01/2025

Date to: 25/01/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 9:30 PM

Time to: 09:30 PM

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 26/01/2025

Time: 5:00 PM

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No.: 17 & 08

Date & Time: 26/01/2025

at 5:00 PM & 27/1/2025 at 7:00 am

- 4. Type of Information: Complaint
- 5. Place of Occurrence:

a) Direction and distance from PS: About 8 kms South

Beat No.

- b) Address: In between Damdei and Charhajare Village along NH-2, Kangpokpi District.
- c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant/Informant:
- (a) Name: Rahul Prasad Harijan(23)
- (b) Father's name: Bhola Prasad Harijan
- (c) Date/Year of Birth: 20-06-2001

d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No .:

Passport No.

(f) Date of Issue:

Place of Issue:

g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

| SL No. | ID Type | ID No. | |
|--------|-------------|--------------|--|
| 1 | Aadhar card | 778660665076 | |

h) Occupation: Vehicle Driver

i) Address:

a)

| SL No. | Address Type | Address | |
|--------|-------------------|--|--|
| 1 | Present Address | Room No. 437 Empire Jute Mill, | |
| | | No20, Mochipara, Titagarah(M), | |
| | | North 24 Parganas, West Bengal- | |
| | | 700123 # 8583939413 | |
| 2 | Permanent Address | Room No. 437 Empire Jute Mill, | |
| | | No20, Mochipara, Titagarah(M), | |
| | | North 24 Parganas, West Bengal-70012. # 8583939413 | |

j) Phone number: 8583939413

7. Details of Known/Suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

| SI No. | Name | Alias | Relative Name | Present Address |
|--------|--|-------|---------------|-----------------|
| 1 | unknown miscreants numbering about 5/6 persons | | | |

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant: Not knowing about the proper area of Jurisdiction.
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

| SL No. | Property Category | Property Type | Description | Value in Rs. |
|-----------|---------------------------------|---------------|-------------|--------------|
| 1. | Paper Cup Making Machine, | | | 3,00,000/- |
| 2 | Paper Cup Blanks and | И | | 10,502/- |
| 3 | Paper Cup Bottom Roll | | | 7,835/- |

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-): 3,18,000/- approx.

11. Inquest Report/U.D. case No. If any:

| Sl No. | UIDB No. | |
|--------|----------|--|
| | | |

12. First Information contents:

With reference to G.D entry No. 17/G.SPM PS/2025, dated 26-01-2025, that on 26/01/2025 at 5:00 pm, received a complaint report from one Rahul Prasad Harijan(23) s/o Bhola Prasad Harijan of Room No. 437 Empire Jute Mill, No.-20, Mochipara, Titagarah(M), North 24 Parganas, West Bengal-700123 # 8583939413 stating that, on 25/1/2025 at around 9:30 pm Self along with my colleague namely Bikash Paswan (18) s/o Lalo Paswan of BT Road Empire Mill Staff Gate Titagarah(M), North 24 Parganas, West Bengal 700119 while coming from Dimapur towards Imphal in a Tata Intra V30 B/Regn. No. WB23F -7765 loaded with 1) Paper Cup Making Machine, 2) Paper Cup Blanks and 3) Paper Cup Bottom Roll was stopped by unknown miscreants numbering about 5/6 persons in between Damdei and Charhajare Village along NH-2. The unknown miscreants forced us to get down from our vehicle and checked the goods carried along with the receipt and took away the Paper Cup Making Machine which we brought from Kolkatta and to be transported to Imphal. The unknown miscreants told us that the said machine was taken by them as it was registered in the name of one Meitei namely Luckram Rocky Singh of Sagolband Tera C.Road, Imphal. They further did no harm to us and told us to return back safely. I could not report the matter timely as it was night time and does not have any idea about the location of the area and stayed in our vehicle to halt for the night. The next day we decided to report the matter to the nearest Police Station. As we do not have any proper idea regarding the Police Jurisdiction area we reported the matter at Senapati PS and then the staff of Senapati PS directed us to approach to Gamnom Saparmeina Police Station. So we came to report to you to take up necessary action against the culprits. Hence the case has been registered under FIR No. 4(1)2025 G-SPM-PS u/s 310(6)/309(4) BNS 2023.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.2
 - 1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or- Registered the case and took up the investigation
 - 2) Directed (Name of I.O): Paotinkai Haokip

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector of

GSPM

No.

to take up the Investigation:

- 3) Refused the investigation due to:
- 4) Transferred to P.S.:

District:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Gamnom Saparmeina

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Name: Thangpu Kipgen

Rank : Inspectoricer-In-Charge
No. : G Sanarmeina Police Statio

Than rin

G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 27-01-2025

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Gamnom Saparmeina Police Station, Kangpokpi District.



Subject:- Report against looting of tea paper cup making machine.

Sir,

With due respect, I have the honour to report that, on 25/1/2025 at around 9:30 pm Self along with my colleague namely Bikash Paswan (18) s/o Lalo Paswan of BT Road Empire Mill Staff Gate Titagarah(M), North 24 Parganas, West Bengal 700119 while coming from Dimapur towards Imphal in a Tata Intra V30 B/Regn. No. WB23F -7765 loaded with 1) Paper Cup Making Machine, 2) Paper Cup Blanks and 3) Paper Cup Bottom Roll was stopped by unknown miscreants numbering about 5/6 persons in between Damdei and Charhajare Village along NH-2. The unknown miscreants forced us to get down from our vehicle and checked the goods carried along with the receipt and took away the Paper Cup Making Machine which we brought from Kolkatta and to be transported to Imphal. The unknown miscreants told us that the said machine was taken by them as it was registered in the name of one Meitei namely Luckram Rocky Singh of Sagolband Tera C.Road, Imphal. They further did no harm to us and told us to return back safely. I could not report the matter timely as it was night time and does not have any idea about the location of the area and stayed in our vehicle to halt for the night. The next day we decided to report the matter to the nearest Police Station. As we do not have any proper idea regarding the Police Jurisdiction area we reported the matter at Senapati PS and then the staff of Senapati PS directed us to approach to Gamnom Saparmeina Police Station. So we came to report to you to take up necessary action against the culprits.

Thangking you in anticipation.

This report is treated as O.E of FIR No. 4(1)2025 G-SPM-PS U/S 310(6)/309(4)

BNS,2023(Converted from GD No. 17/G-SPM-

PS/2025, Dated-26/1/2025.

OC/G-SPM-PS

DATE: 27/1/2025 arge >

G. Saparmeina Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

Rahul Prasad Harijan(23)

s/o Bhola Prasad Harijan of Room No. 437 Empire Jute Mill,

No.-20, Mochipara, Titagarah(M),

North 24 Parganas, West Bengal-700123

8583939413